20% of the amount of the Note based upon Borrower's valuation of $3,000,000 as of the Effective Date. This Note is
secured by a Security Interest in Borrower's Assets, defined as a mortgage or other security interest in the Borrowers' real
property, leaseholds, equipment, fixtures, furniture, accessories, machinery, intellectual property, inventory, work in
process, raw materials, accounts receivable and licensed rights whenever located. The Company has the right to convert
this Note, in whole or in part, into shareholding interests of the Borrower representing a 10% discount to the valuation of
the Borrower from any financing immediately prior the date of conversion, at any time before the Maturity Date.

12.  Restatement of consolidated financial statements

The consolidated financial statements of the Company for the year ended September 30, 2023 have been restated to
reflect the fair value of loan receivable recalculated as at the effective date, taking into consideration the fair value of the
Gummies established using a reasonable interest rate compared to other similar loans (Note 4).

The following tables present the effects of the restatement:

As at September 30, 2023 and for the year then ended

 As previously
reported

Adjustments As restated

 $ $ $

   Loan receivable 83,684 (12,228) 71,456
   Loan receivable – non current 265,001   76,258   341,259

   Total effect on assets 348,685   64,030   412,715

   Recovery of bad debts 379,794 60,232 440,026
   Interest income 21,825 3,828 25,653
   Foreign exchange gain (loss)   (3,016)   (30)   (3,046)

   Total effect on net loss 398,603   64,030   462,633

The Company’s cash flows for the year ended September 30, 2023 remain unchanged, as the restatement relates to non-
cash income, including accrued interest income and gain on settlement relating to the loan receivable (Note 4).